2
Index
MANIFOLDS
Features  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Valve Designs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Materials of Construction  . . . . . . . . . 4
Ordering Information/Technical Data  . 5
Ordering Information/Dimensions  . 6, 7

➁11/32 in. (8.73 mm) diameter mounting holes (2).
➂To order Bottom Purge Ports, see Manifold Accessories/Options page 8.
Ordering Information/Dimensions
3.06
(77.7)
2.50
(63.5)
A
Open B C D E➁ F G H J
K
Open L M
2-valve
¹⁄₂ female
NPT
ball
SS-M2BF8 3.75
(95.3)
1.25
(31.8) — 1.88
(47.8)
— — 2.50
(63.5)
—
3.06
(77.7)
1.31
(33.3)
0.63
(16.0)
SS-M2BF8-G
SS-M2VF8
SS-M2VF8-G
SS-M2DVF8
SS-M2BF8-FL-G
vee with
soft seat SS-M2DVF8-FL
SS-M2BFS8-FL-G
vee
SS-M2VFS8-FL
3.44
(87.4)
SS-M2VFS8-FL-G
vee with
soft seat SS-M2DVFS8-FL
Manifold
Design
Dimensions, Inches (mm)
¹⁄₂ female
NPT
ball
SS-M2BF8-FL 3.38
(85.6)
1.63
(41.4)
1.63

➁11/32 in. (8.73 mm) diameter mounting holes (2).
➂To order Bottom Purge Ports, see Manifold Accessories/Options page 8.
Ordering Information/Dimensions
3.06
(77.7)
2.50
(63.5)
A
Open B C D E➁ F G H J
K
Open L M
2-valve
¹⁄₂ female
NPT
ball
SS-M2BF8 3.75
(95.3)
1.25
(31.8) — 1.88
(47.8)
— — 2.50
(63.5)
—
3.06
(77.7)
1.31
(33.3)
0.63
(16.0)
SS-M2BF8-G
SS-M2VF8
SS-M2VF8-G
SS-M2DVF8
SS-M2BF8-FL-G
vee with
soft seat SS-M2DVF8-FL
SS-M2BFS8-FL-G
vee
SS-M2VFS8-FL
3.44
(87.4)
SS-M2VFS8-FL-G
vee with
soft seat SS-M2DVFS8-FL
Manifold
Design
Dimensions, Inches (mm)
¹⁄₂ female
NPT
ball
SS-M2BF8-FL 3.38
(85.6)
1.63
(41.4)
1.63

➁ Valve has a lagging extension body [approximately 4.0 in. (102 mm)] for insulation clearance.
➂ Extreme or rapid temperature fluctuations may require packing bolt adjustment to maintain a leak free enclosure.
Technical Data/Dimensions/Ordering Information
Inlet
in.
Stem
Tip Seat Packing
Ordering
Number
Orifice Pressure Rating Pressure Rating at
Maximum Temperature➂
Dimensions,
Inches (mm)
in. mm psig at °F bar at °C A B C D E F G
1/2
male
NPT
1/2
female
NPT
ball integral
316SS
TFE SS-6PNBGM8-F8
0.156 4.0
6000 413
4130 at 450 284 at 232 5.38
(137)
2.97
(75.4)
1.50
(38.1)
0.63
(16.0)
1.25
(31.8)
square
3.56
(90.4)
2.50
(63.5)
Grafoil SS-6PNBGM8-F8-G 1715 at 1200 118 at 648
TFE SS-6PNBGM8L-F8➁ 4130 at 450 284 at 232 7.25
(184)
4.88
(124)
3.38
(85.9)Grafoil SS-6PNBGM8L-F8-G➁ 1715 at 1200 118 at 648
plug acetal➀
TFE
SS-6PNDGM8-F8 0.250 6.4 1000 at 250 68 at 121
5.38
(137)
2.97
(75.4)
3.56
(90.4)
3/4
male
NPT
1/2
female
NPT
ball integral
316SS
SS-6PNBGM12-F8
0.156 4.0
4130 at 450 284 at 232
Grafoil SS-6PNBGM12-F8-G 1715 at 1200 118 at 648
plug acetal➀
TFE
SS-6PNDGM12-F8 0.250 6.4 1000 at 250 68 at 121
ball integral
316SS

Every bleed valve is tested with nitrogen at 100 psig (68 bar) for no
visible leakage at the seat using a liquid leak detector.
How to Order
Add SS for 316 stainless steel, S for carbon steel, B for brass,
or M for alloy 400 (bleed valves are not available in brass), as
a prefix to the Basic Ordering Number.
Example: SS-BVM4
Bleed and purge valves are available in alloy 400.
Bleed Valve
Stainless Steel Handle
Add -SH as a suffix to the valve Ordering
Number. Example: SS-BVM4-SH
Barbed Vent Tube (3/169 OD)
Add -C3 as a suffix to the valve Ordering
Number. Example SS-BVM4-C3
1  Vent tube directs excess liquid or gas from system lines.
2 Chrome plated stem threads and stem tip extend valve
cycle life.
3  Male NPT and SAE end connections allow installation into
a variety of systems.
4  Back stop screw prevents accidental disassembly of stem.
5  Vent hole bleeds excess liquid or gas from system lines.
6  Cap is crimped to valve body preventing accidental
disassembly.
1
4
2
3
29
(50.8 mm)
BV SERIES BLEED VALVES and
P SERIES PURGE VALVES
Caution: When installing a BV series bleed valve or P series purge
valve, position the vent tube/hole so that system fluid is directed away
from operating personnel. The vent hole on the purge valve rotates
with the cap, changing the direction of discharge as the cap is turned.
Always open bleed or purge valves slowly. These valves contain no
packing, therefore some fluid weepage will occur when the valves are
opened. Operating personnel must take suitable measures to protect
themselves from exposure to system fluids.
Materials of Construction
Bleed valves
316 stainless steel and carbon steel; carbon steel bodies are
zinc plated.
Purge valves
316 stainless steel, brass, and carbon steel.
Technical Data
Body
Material
Temperature Range Pressure Rating
316SS – 65 to 600 – 53 to 315 4000 275
brass – 65 to 400 – 53 to 204
°F °C psig at 100°F bar at 37°C
carbon steel – 65 to 350 – 53 to 176
3000 206
Bleed Valves
Purge Valves
Inlet Outlet Basic
Ordering
Number
Dimensions, Inches (mm)
Type Size Type Size A B
male NPT
1/8
tube
stub
3/16
1.38 (35.1) 0.75 (19.1)
male ISO
tapered
1/4 -BVM4RT 0.75 (19.1)
male SAE/J514
7/16-20➀